

**INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR SETTLEMENT OF INVESTMENT DISPUTES**

<hr/>	)	
Commerce Group Corp. and	)	
San Sebastian Gold Mines, Inc.	)	
	)	
<b>Claimants/Applicants,</b>	)	
	)	<b>ICSID Case No. ARB/09/17</b>
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>(Annulment Proceeding)</b>
	)	
Republic of El Salvador	)	
	)	
<b>Respondent.</b>	)	
<hr/>	)	

**EL SALVADOR'S COUNTER-MEMORIAL**  
**IN OPPOSITION TO CLAIMANTS' APPLICATION FOR ANNULMENT**

**Lic. José Ovidio Portillo Campos**  
**Fiscal General de la República**  
**de El Salvador en Funciones**

**Derek Smith**  
**Luis Parada**  
**Tomás Solís**  
**Erin Argueta**  
**FOLEY HOAG LLP**

## Table of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Standards for annulment under the ICSID Convention .....	3
	A. The limited and exceptional nature of annulment proceedings .....	3
	B. Standards for the specific grounds for annulment alleged by Applicants .....	5
	1. Manifest excess of powers .....	6
	2. Failure to state reasons.....	14
	C. Applicants have the burden of persuasion .....	24
III.	El Salvador's Preliminary Objection and the Tribunal's Award .....	24
IV.	The Award must be upheld.....	28
	A. Applicants are using the ICSID annulment process as an appeal and are improperly attempting to relitigate their case before the <i>ad hoc</i> Committee .....	28
	B. Applicants' arguments are without merit and must be rejected .....	32
	1. There is no basis to annul the Award with respect to the Tribunal's finding that Applicants violated the CAFTA waiver requirement.....	32
	2. There is no basis to annul the Award with respect to the exploration licenses.....	40
	3. There is no basis to annul the Award with respect to the Tribunal's finding that the so-called <i>de facto</i> mining ban did not constitute a measure .....	51
	4. There is no basis to annul the Award with respect to the Tribunal's finding regarding the Investment Law .....	54
V.	El Salvador should be reimbursed for its costs for the annulment proceeding.....	59
VI.	Conclusion .....	61
VII.	Request.....	62

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

- AES Summit Generation Limited and AES-Tisza Erömü Kft. v. Hungary*, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/22, Decision of the *ad hoc* Committee on the Application for Annulment, June 29, 2012.. 4, 6, 7, 14, 15, 60
- Amco Asia Corporation and others v. Republic of Indonesia ("Amco II")*, ICSID Case No. ARB/81/1, Decision on the Applications by Indonesia and Amco Respectively for Annulment and Partial Annulment, Dec. 3, 1992..... 4, 5
- Azurix Corp. v. The Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/12, Decision on the Application for Annulment of the Argentine Republic, Sept. 1, 2009..... 4, 8
- CDC Group plc v. Republic of the Seychelles*, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/14, Decision of the *ad hoc* Committee on the Application for Annulment of the Republic of Seychelles, June 29, 2005 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 14, 16, 22, 23, 24, 60
- CMS Gas Transmission Company v. Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8, Decision of the *ad hoc* Committee on the Application for Annulment of the Argentine Republic, Sept. 25, 2007 .... 3, 7, 14, 15, 21, 22, 43
- Compañía de Aguas del Aconquija S.A. and Vivendi Universal S.A. v. Argentine Republic ("Vivendi I")*, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/3, Decision on Annulment, July 3, 2002 ..... 5, 8, 15, 24, 56
- Compañía de Aguas del Aconquija S.A. and Vivendi Universal S.A. v. Argentine Republic ("Vivendi II")*, ICSID Case No. ARB/97/3, Decision on the Argentine Republic's Request for Annulment of the Award rendered on 20 August 2007, Aug. 10, 2010 ..... 5, 15, 24, 43
- Consortium R.F.C.C. v. Kingdom of Morocco*, ICSID Case No. ARB/00/6, Decision of the *ad hoc* Committee on the Application for Annulment of Consortium R.F.C.C., Jan. 18, 2006..... 5, 24
- Duke Energy International Peru Investments No. 1 Limited v. Republic of Peru*, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/28, Decision of the *ad hoc* Committee, Mar. 1, 2011 ..... 4, 9
- Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. and Ponderosa Assets, L.P. v. The Argentine Republic*, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/3, Decision on the Application for Annulment of the Argentine Republic, July 30, 2010 ..7, 14
- Fraport AG Frankfurt Airport Services Worldwide v. Republic of the Philippines*, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/25, Decision on the Application for Annulment of Fraport AG Frankfurt Airport Services Worldwide, Dec. 23, 2010..... 13, 24
- Helnan International Hotels A/S v. Arab Republic of Egypt*, ICSID Case No. ARB/05/19, Decision of the *ad hoc* Committee, June 14, 2010 ..... 7, 8
- Hussein Nuaman Soufraki v. the United Arab Emirates*, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/7, Decision of the *ad hoc* Committee on the Application for Annulment of Mr. Soufraki, June 5, 2007 ..... 5, 8, 10, 15, 24, 43
- Industria Nacional de Alimentos, S.A. and Indalsa Perú, S.A. (formerly Empresas Lucchetti, S.A. and Lucchetti Perú, S.A.) v. Republic of Peru*, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/4, Decision on Annulment, Sept. 5, 2007 ..... 10, 11

<i>M.C.I. Power Group, L.C. and New Turbine, Inc. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/6, Decision on Annulment, Oct. 19, 2009 .....	3, 9, 11, 12
<i>Malaysian Historical Salvors, SDN, BHD v. Malaysia</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/05/10, Decision on the Application for Annulment, Apr. 16, 2009.....	10
<i>Maritime International Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/84/4, Decision on the Application by Guinea for Partial Annulment of the Arbitral Award dated January 6, 1988, Dec. 14, 1989.....	3, 5, 14, 17, 18, 19, 24, 40, 56
<i>MTD Equity Sdn. Bhd. and MTD Chile S.A. v. Republic of Chile</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/7, Decision on Annulment, Mar. 21, 2007.....	10
<i>Patrick Mitchell v. Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/99/7, Decision on the Application for Annulment of the Award, Nov. 1, 2006.....	4, 5, 9, 24
<i>Repsol YPF Ecuador, S.A. v. Empresa Estatal Petróleos del Ecuador (Petroecuador)</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/10, Decision on the Application for Annulment, Jan. 8, 2007 .....	3, 8
<i>Rumeli Telekom A.S. and Telsim Mobil Telekomunikasyon Hizmetleri A.S. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/05/16, Decision of the <i>ad hoc</i> Committee, Mar. 25, 2010 ...	3, 5, 8, 10, 15, 24, 43
<i>Sempra Energy International v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/16, Decision on the Argentine Republic's Application for Annulment of the Award, June 29, 2010.....	9
<i>Wena Hotels Limited v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/98/4, Decision on the Application by the Arab Republic of Egypt for Annulment, Jan. 28, 2002 .....	9, 14, 16, 19, 20, 43, 45, 56

## **Other Authorities**

Christoph H. Schreuer et. al., <i>The ICSID Convention: A Commentary</i> (2d. ed., 2009).....	14, 17
